
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA   SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2201

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01ST JANUARY, 2019

IMPROVING URBAN PLANNING TO CURB SPREAD OF DISEASES

2201. SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken any steps to improve urban planning which is one of the main reasons for spread of communicable diseases; and

(b) if so, details thereof, if not, whether Government plans to introduce any such measures?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): This Department implement the National Urban Health Mission (NUHM) under National Health Mission (NHM) which aims to improve the health status of the urban population, particularly the poor and other disadvantaged sections by facilitating equitable access to quality health care through a revamped primary health care systems, targeted outreach services and involvement of the community and the urban local bodies. It also aims to reduce their out of pocket expenses through a system for convergence of all communicable and non-communicable diseases programmes. Focus has been enhanced on screening of non-communicable diseases, early identification of communicable diseases, early outbreak identification and management.

This is being achieved by strengthening the existing health care service delivery system.
Under NUHM support has been provided for strengthening of 4510 existing facilities as Urban –
Primary Health Centres (U-PHCs), 754 new constructions for U-PHCs, strengthening of163
Urban Community Health Centres (U-CHCs), 67 new constructions for U-CHCs, 71 Mobile Health Units and 247 Health Kiosks. So, far 2895 Medical Officer, 7872 Staff Nurses, 15953
ANMs, 3447 Pharmacists and 3485 Lab Technicians and other personnel have been approved under the programme.

The NHM including NUHM also include free diagnosis and treatment services for tuberculosis under Revised National Tuberculosis Control Programme (RNCTP)


To control Tuberculosis (TB) in urban settings, framework for integration of RNTCP activities with NUHM has been developed.

Key interventions planned for urban settings are:

 expanding diagnosis and treatment services at all U-PHCs
 one dedicated TB-Health Visitor per 1 lakh population
 large scale private sector engagement through interface agency has been implemented

in 48 cities,
 active TB case finding carried out in urban slum area across cities,

TB Free City initiatives have been undertaken in 10 municipal corporations.

Besides above, in respect of vector borne diseases like Malaria, Dengue, Chikungunya etc Secretary (Health and Family Welfare) issued advisory to Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs on 10.12.2018 for sensitization on prevention of mosquito-borne viral diseases under National Vector Borne Disease Control Programme (NVBDCP).

